Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss and the
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows in the accompanying financial statements.

This correction includes the reclass adjustments to remove amounts for discontinued operations and
to show them as a single line item on the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations
and Comprehensive Loss and the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows. See
Note 23.  The correction also includes purchase price adjustments for the Cannex acquisition that were
recorded between September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2019.

The effect of this restatement on the 2019 financial statements are as follows:

4FRONT VENTURES CORP.
Formerly 4Front Holdings, LLC
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 (unaudited)
Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise stated

33

 For the three months ended September 30, 2019

Impact on the consolidated statements of
operations:

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Correction

As Restated

REVENUE  $   7,518   $   (3,713)   $   3,805

Cost of goods sold, sale of grown and manufactured
products

   (1,308) -   (1,308)

Cost of goods sold, sale of purchased products   (2,466)   947   (1,519)
Gross profit before fair value adjustments   3,744   (2,766)   978

Unrealized fair value gain on biological assets   (231) _   -   (231)
Gross profit   3,513   (2,766)   747

Real estate income - 1,676 1,676

OPERATING EXPENSES
Selling and marketing expenses 4,896   (403)   4,493
General and administrative expenses 4,862   (882)   3,980
Depreciation and amortization 920   904   1,824
Equity based compensation   371 _   3,120   3,491
Total operating expenses   11,049  _   2,739   13,788
Loss from Operations   (7,536)   (3,829)   (11,365)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income   15   -   15
Change in fair value of derivative liability   3,035  -   3,035
Interest expense (2,578) (150)   (2,728)
Foreign exchange gain   56   -   56
Total Other Income (Expense)   529   (150)   378

Net Loss Before Income Taxes   (7,008)   (3,979)   (10,987)

Income Tax Expense   138   (126)   12

Net Loss from Continuing Operations   (6,870)   (4,105)   (10,975)

Net Income from Discontinued Operations, Net
of Taxes

   -   (274)   (274)

Net Loss   (6,870)   (4,379)   (11,249)

Net Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling
Interest

   (6)   -   (6)

Net Loss Attributable to Shareholders  $   (6,864)  $   (4,379)  $   (11,243)

4FRONT VENTURES CORP.
Formerly 4Front Holdings, LLC
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 (unaudited)
Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise stated

34

  For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

Impact on the consolidated statements of
operations:

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Correction

As Restated

REVENUE  $   15,395   $   (6,985)   $   8,410

Cost of goods sold, sale of grown and manufactured
products

   (3,657) -   (3,657)

Cost of goods sold, sale of purchased products   (4,905)   2,710   (2,195)
Gross profit before fair value adjustments   6,833   (4,275)   2,558

Unrealized fair value gain on biological assets   152   -   152
Gross profit   6,985   (4,275)   2,710

Real estate income - 1,676 1,676

OPERATING EXPENSES
Selling and marketing expenses 9,270   (1,571)  7,699
General and administrative expenses 13,257   -  13,257
Depreciation and amortization 2,322   208  2,530
Equity based compensation   1,080   3,120   4,200
Total operating expenses   25,929   1,757   27,686
Loss from Operations   (18,944)   (4,356)   (23,300)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income   877   (862)   15
Change in fair value of derivative liability 3,035 - 3,035
Other Income   2,500   -   2,500
Interest expense (3,851) - (3,851)
Foreign exchange gain   56   -   56
Total Other Income (Expense)   2,617   (862)   1,755

Net Loss Before Income Taxes   (16,327)   (5,218)   (21,545)

Income Tax Expense   (851)   411   (440)

Net Loss from Continuing Operations   (17,178)   (4,807)   (21,985)

Net Income from Discontinued Operations, Net of
Taxes

   -   (1,224)   (1,224)

Net Loss   (17,178)   (6,031)   (23,209)

Net Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest   (116)   -   (116)

Net Loss Attributable to Shareholders  $   (17,062)  $   (6,031)  $   (23,093)

4FRONT VENTURES CORP.
Formerly 4Front Holdings, LLC
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 (unaudited)
Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise stated

35

 For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

Impact on the statement of cash flows: As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Correction As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss attributable to controlling interest  $   (17,062)  $   (4,807)  $   (21,869)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (116)   -   (116)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net loss to net cash used by
operating activities:

- - -

Depreciation and amortization   1,774   3,467   5,241
Equity based compensation   1,080   4,833   5,913
Accretion of lease liability - (2194) (2,194)
Interest accrued on lease receivable   -   (308)   (308)
Accrued interest income on notes from related parties 671 (671) -
Accrued interest on notes payable from related parties 239 (239) -
Accrued interest on notes payable 333 (333) -
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities - (3,035) (3,035)
Accretion of convertible debentures and interest   -   (1,406)   (1,406)
Deferred rent   (1)   1   -
Deferred tax liability   (14)   925   911
Amortization of lease liability per IFRS 16 (117) 117 -
Changes in operating assets and liabilities   (2,286)   837   (1,449)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES   15,499)   (2,813)   (18,312)
Net Cash Used in Discontinued Operating Activities   -   (1,699)   (1,699)
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES   (15,499)   (4,512)   (20,011)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Long term deposits - (5,571) (5,571)
Issuance of notes receivable to related parties (2,911) 3,556 645
Purchase of Cannex, net of cash acquired 9,116 3 9,119
Gain of control of Mission MA Inc., net of cash acquired 56 (56) -
Purchase of PHX Interactive, net of cash acquired (3,258) - (3,258)
Purchase of Om of Medicine, net of cash acquired (176) - (176)
Purchase of property and equipment   (14,264)   188   (14,076)

NET CASH USED IN CONTINUED INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

   (11,437)   (1,880)   (13,317)

Net Cash Used in Discontinued Investing Activities   -   (2,016)   (2,016)
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES   (11,437)   (3,896)   (15,333)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from related party loan   11,887   610   12,497
Proceeds from LI Lending loan, net of restricted cash 27,090 1,387 28,477
Repayment of convertible debt - (572) (572)
Change of fair value of derivative liability (3,035) 3,035 -
Repayment of Notes Payable   (4,275)   217   (4,058)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES   31,667   4,677   36,344
Net Cash Used in Discontinued Financing Activities   -   4,049   4,049
NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

   31,667   8,726   40,393

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH   4,731   318   5,049
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD   1,263   (476)   787
CASH, END OF PERIOD  $   5,994   $   (158)  $   5,836

4FRONT VENTURES CORP.
Formerly 4Front Holdings, LLC
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 (unaudited)
Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise stated

36

21. SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION

  Changes in non-cash working capital:

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
September 30,

2020
September 30,

2019

Accounts receivable   $   344   $   4,009

Change in fair value of biological assets   (2,305)   (   152)